1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard A4084_ALF70 • 1/19/2023
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Built Into Tomorrow
Benefits
• Eliminates the manufacturing problems of soldering onto
thick PCB copper tracks which act as heat-sinks
• Eliminates fractured solder joints/cold-solder
• Skipping the solder operation allows for easy insertion

Press-Fit Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors
ALF70, +85°C
Part Number System
ALF70 C 132 KP 600
Series Termination Capacitance Code (µF) Size Code Rated Voltage (VDC)
Press-Fit Type
Aluminum Electrolytic
See Termination Table First two digits
represent	significant
figures.	Third	digit
specifies	number	of
zeros.
See Dimension Table 040 = 40
063 = 63
100 = 100
200 = 200
250 = 250
350 = 350
400 = 400
450 = 450
500 = 500
550 = 550
600 = 600
630 = 630
2© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard A4084_ALF70 • 1/19/2023
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
Press-Fit Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALF70, +85°C
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Capacitance Range 150 – 150,000 µF
Rated Voltage 40 – 630 VDC
Operating Temperature −40	to	+85°C
Storage Temperature Range −55	to	+85°C
Capacitance Tolerance ±20% at 100 Hz/+20°C
Operational Lifetime
D (mm) Rated Voltage and Ripple Current
at +85°C (hours) Rated Voltage at +85°C (hours)
35 15,000 24,000
40 – 50 18,000 29,000
End of Life Requirement
40 < VR	≤	160	VDC	∆	C/C	<	±20%
VR	>	160	VDC	∆	C/C	<	±15%
ESR	<	3X	ESR	Limit,	IL	<	initial	specified	limit
Shelf Life 2,000 hours at +85°C or 30,000 hours at +40°C 0 VDC
Leakage Current
I = 0.006 CV or 6,000 µA (whichever is smaller)
C = rated capacitance (µF), V = rated voltage (VDC). Voltage applied for 5 minutes at +20°C.
Vibration	Test	Specifications
Procedure Requirements
D	≤	40	mm
0.75 mm displacement amplitude
or 10 G maximum acceleration.
Vibration applied for three directions
2-hour sessions at 10 –500 Hz.
(Capacitor clamped by body)
No leakage of electrolyte
or other visible damage.
Deviations in capacitance from
initial measurements must not
exceed	∆	C/C	±5%
D > 40 mm
0.35 mm displacement amplitude
or 5 G maximum acceleration.
Vibration applied for three
directions 0.5-hour sessions at
10 – 55 Hz.
(Capacitor clamped by body)
Standards IEC 60384–4 long life grade 40/85/56
Surge Voltage
Test Condition
Voltage (VDC)
40 63 100 200 250 350 400 450 500 550 600 630
≤	30	second	surge	followed	by	a	no

Case
Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C (μF) D x L  (mm) 100 Hz 85°C
(A)
10 kHz 85°C
(A)
100 Hz 20°C
(mΩ)
10 kHz 20°C
(mΩ)
() Represents Part
Number Options
40  16,000 DC 35 x 35 6.49 8.05 49 41 ALF70C163DC040
40  18,000 EB 40 x 30 6.19 7.21 51 44 ALF70(1)183EB040
40  20,000 DD 35 x 40 7.36 9.03 40 33 ALF70C203DD040
40  22,000 DE 35 x 45 8.00 9.86 36 30 ALF70C223DE040
40  27,000 DF 35 x 50 8.80 10.66 30 25 ALF70C273DF040
40  33,000 DH 35 x 60 9.90 11.88 25 21 ALF70C333DH040
40  36,000 EF 40 x 50 9.69 11.18 26 22 ALF70(1)363EF040
40  39,000 EF 40 x 50 9.75 11.12 25 22 ALF70(1)393EF040
40  47,000 EH 40 x 60 11.02 12.52 21 18 ALF70(1)473EH040
40  56,000 EJ 40 x 70 12.04 13.56 18 16 ALF70(1)563EJ040
40  68,000 EL 40 x 80 12.93 14.36 16 14 ALF70(1)683EL040
40  82,000 EN 40 x 100 13.87 15.24 14 13 ALF70(1)823EN040
40  100,000 FP 45 x 105 17.42 19.53 11 9 ALF70(1)104FP040
40  110,000 FP 45 x 105 17.87 19.84 10 9 ALF70(1)114FP040
40  120,000 FP 45 x 105 18.24 20.07 10 9 ALF70(1)124FP040
40  150,000 KP 50 x 105 19.32 20.82 9 8 ALF70(1)154KP040
63  8,200 DC 35 x 35 5.79 7.50 53 41 ALF70C822DC063
63  9,100 EB 40 x 30 5.46 6.53 57 47 ALF70(1)912EB063
63  10,000 DD 35 x 40 6.55 8.44 44 34 ALF70C103DD063
63  12,000 DE 35 x 45 7.28 9.27 37 29 ALF70C123DE063
63  13,000 DF 35 x 50 7.82 10.03 34 26 ALF70C133DF063
63  15,000 DG 35 x 55 8.43 10.69 30 23 ALF70C153DG063
63  18,000 EF 40 x 50 8.67 10.35 29 24 ALF70(1)183EF063
63  22,000 EH 40 x 60 9.85 11.70 24 20 ALF70(1)223EH063
63  24,000 EH 40 x 60 9.94 11.62 23 19 ALF70(1)243EH063
63  27,000 EJ 40 x 70 10.87 12.72 21 17 ALF70(1)273EJ063
63  33,000 EL 40 x 80 11.75 13.51 18 15 ALF70(1)333EL063
63  39,000 EN 40 x 100 12.68 14.45 16 13 ALF70(1)393EN063
63  39,000 EM 40 x 90 12.46 14.11 16 14 ALF70(1)393EM063
63  47,000 FP 45 x 105 15.83 18.61 12 10 ALF70(1)473FP063
63  56,000 FP 45 x 105 16.62 19.04 11 9 ALF70(1)563FP063
63  68,000 KP 50 x 105 17.60 19.64 10 9 ALF70(1)683KP063
63  75,000 KP 50 x 105 17.87 19.71 10 9 ALF70(1)753KP063
100  3,300 DC 35 x 35 4.89 6.47 84 67 ALF70C332DC100
100  3,600 EB 40 x 30 4.68 5.73 89 73 ALF70(1)362EB100
100  4,300 DD 35 x 40 5.63 7.30 66 53 ALF70C432DD100
100  4,700 DE 35 x 45 6.15 8.07 60 47 ALF70C472DE100
100  5,600 DF 35 x 50 6.77 8.76 51 41 ALF70C562DF100
100  6,800 DG 35 x 55 7.42 9.40 43 35 ALF70C682DG100
100  8,200 EF 40 x 50 7.59 9.04 42 35 ALF70(1)822EF100
100  10,000 EH 40 x 60 8.70 10.35 34 29 ALF70(1)103EH100
100  12,000 EJ 40 x 70 9.66 11.40 29 24 ALF70(1)123EJ100
100  15,000 EL 40 x 80 10.57 12.21 25 21 ALF70(1)153EL100

Case
Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C (μF) D x L  (mm) 100 Hz 85°C
(A)
10 kHz 85°C
(A)
100 Hz 20°C
(mΩ)
10 kHz 20°C
(mΩ)
() Represents Part
Number Options
200  1,000 DC 35 x 35 2.76 5.29 234 141 ALF70C102DC200
200  1,100 DC 35 x 35 2.96 5.42 206 130 ALF70C112DC200
200  1,100 EB 40 x 30 2.96 5.07 216 139 ALF70(1)112EB200
200  1,200 EB 40 x 30 2.99 5.07 210 131 ALF70(1)122EB200
200  1,300 DD 35 x 40 3.32 6.11 174 110 ALF70C132DD200
200  1,500 DE 35 x 45 3.58 6.71 157 96 ALF70C152DE200
200  1,800 DF 35 x 50 4.11 7.42 127 81 ALF70C182DF200
200  2,200 EF 40 x 50 4.62 8.04 113 70 ALF70(1)222EF200
200  2,400 EF 40 x 50 4.90 8.13 101 66 ALF70(1)242EF200
200  2,700 EH 40 x 60 5.29 9.15 92 57 ALF70(1)272EH200
200  3,000 EH 40 x 60 5.67 9.30 81 53 ALF70(1)302EH200
200  3,300 EH 40 x 60 5.76 9.37 78 50 ALF70(1)332EH200
200  3,900 EJ 40 x 70 6.44 10.36 67 43 ALF70(1)392EJ200
200  4,300 EL 40 x 80 7.04 11.13 58 39 ALF70(1)432EL200
200  4,700 EL 40 x 80 7.16 11.24 57 37 ALF70(1)472EL200
200  5,600 EN 40 x 100 7.94 12.31 48 31 ALF70(1)562EN200
200  6,800 FP 45 x 105 9.47 15.53 38 24 ALF70(1)682FP200
200  7,500 FP 45 x 105 10.20 15.97 34 22 ALF70(1)752FP200
200  8,200 KP 50 x 105 10.63 16.54 33 21 ALF70(1)822KP200
200  9,100 KP 50 x 105 11.39 16.89 29 20 ALF70(1)912KP200
200  10,000 KP 50 x 105 11.63 17.10 29 19 ALF70(1)103KP200
250  820 DC 35 x 35 2.71 5.39 228 134 ALF70C821DC250
250  820 EB 40 x 30 2.73 5.05 239 143 ALF70(1)821EB250
250  1,000 DD 35 x 40 3.09 6.12 188 111 ALF70C102DD250
250  1,200 DE 35 x 45 3.48 6.81 157 89 ALF70C122DE250
250  1,300 DF 35 x 50 3.71 7.33 145 85 ALF70C132DF250
250  1,500 DG 35 x 55 4.06 7.92 126 71 ALF70C152DG250
250  1,800 EF 40 x 50 4.53 8.11 111 67 ALF70(1)182EF250
250  2,200 EH 40 x 60 5.20 9.26 91 53 ALF70(1)222EH250
250  2,400 EH 40 x 60 5.40 9.33 85 52 ALF70(1)242EH250
250  2,700 EJ 40 x 70 5.90 10.26 75 44 ALF70(1)272EJ250
250  3,300 EL 40 x 80 6.61 11.13 63 39 ALF70(1)332EL250
250  3,900 EN 40 x 100 7.29 12.13 53 32 ALF70(1)392EN250
250  4,700 FP 45 x 105 8.59 15.19 43 25 ALF70(1)472FP250
250  5,600 FP 45 x 105 9.46 15.90 37 23 ALF70(1)562FP250
250  6,800 KP 50 x 105 10.63 16.84 32 20 ALF70(1)682KP250
350  470 DC 35 x 35 2.25 5.26 302 158 ALF70C471DC350
350  470 EB 40 x 30 2.29 5.00 312 166 ALF70(1)471EB350
350  560 DD 35 x 40 2.53 5.93 253 133 ALF70C561DD350
350  680 DE 35 x 45 2.87 6.63 209 100 ALF70C681DE350
350  750 DF 35 x 50 3.09 7.15 190 100 ALF70C751DF350
350  820 DF 35 x 50 3.23 7.31 175 84 ALF70C821DF350
350  1,000 EF 40 x 50 3.76 8.00 148 73 ALF70(1)102EF350
350  1,100 EF 40 x 50 3.93 8.09 136 74 ALF70(1)112EF350
350  1,200 EH 40 x 60 4.27 9.07 123 61 ALF70(1)122EH350
350  1,300 EH 40 x 60 4.44 9.20 115 62 ALF70(1)132EH350
350  1,500 EJ 40 x 70 4.90 10.09 100 50 ALF70(1)152EJ350
350  1,800 EL 40 x 80 5.46 10.94 84 42 ALF70(1)182EL350
350  2,000 EL 40 x 80 5.77 11.15 77 43 ALF70(1)202EL350
350  2,200 EN 40 x 100 6.13 11.94 70 36 ALF70(1)222EN350
350  2,700 KP 45 x 105 7.22 14.88 55 28 ALF70(1)272FP350
350  3,300 FP 45 x 105 8.14 15.80 47 26 ALF70(1)332FP350
350  3,900 KP 50 x 105 9.11 16.74 41 23 ALF70(1)392KP350
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C
(μF)
D x L

Case
Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C (μF) D x L  (mm) 100 Hz 85°C
(A)
10 kHz 85°C
(A)
100 Hz 20°C
(mΩ)
10 kHz 20°C
(mΩ)
() Represents Part
Number Options
400  390 DC 35 x 35 2.08 4.96 354 187 ALF70C391DC400
400  430 EB 40 x 30 2.22 4.83 334 180 ALF70(1)431EB400
400  510 DD 35 x 40 2.46 5.74 272 145 ALF70C511DD400
400  560 DE 35 x 45 2.65 6.25 247 118 ALF70C561DE400
400  680 DF 35 x 50 2.99 6.92 205 109 ALF70C681DF400
400  820 EF 40 x 50 3.47 7.62 175 93 ALF70(1)821EF400
400  910 EF 40 x 50 3.65 7.76 159 86 ALF70(1)911EF400
400  1,000 EH 40x 60 3.97 8.66 143 76 ALF70(1)102EH400
400  1,200 EH 40 x 60 4.35 8.97 122 67 ALF70(1)122EH400
400  1,500 EJ 40 x 70 5.01 10.01 99 50 ALF70(1)152EJ400
400  1,600 EL 40 x 80 5.27 10.65 92 51 ALF70(1)162EL400
400  1,800 EL 40 x 80 5.60 10.89 84 43 ALF70(1)182EL400
400  2,200 EN 40 x 100 6.32 12.01 69 36 ALF70(1)222EN400
400  2,700 FP 45 x 105 7.49 15.09 55 30 ALF70(1)272FP400
400  3,300 KP 50 x 105 8.57 16.23 47 24 ALF70(1)332KP400
400  3,600 KP 50 x 105 8.98 16.52 43 25 ALF70(1)362KP400
450  330 DC 35 x 35 1.97 4.64 427 241 ALF70C331DC450
450  360 EB 40 x 30 2.10 4.56 405 231 ALF70(1)361EB450
450  390 DD 35 x 40 2.21 5.22 361 203 ALF70C391DD450
450  470 DF 35 x 50 2.54 6.07 299 167 ALF70C471DF450
450  560 DF 35 x 50 2.80 6.45 253 143 ALF70C561DF450
450  680 DH 35 x 60 3.20 7.34 209 109 ALF70C681DH450
450  750 EF 40 x 50 3.42 7.33 195 112 ALF70(1)751EF450
450  820 EH 40 x 60 3.71 8.14 177 100 ALF70(1)821EH450
450  1,000 EH 40 x 60 4.11 8.53 148 85 ALF70(1)102EH450
450  1,200 EL 40 x 80 4.69 9.87 123 66 ALF70(1)122EL450
450  1,300 EL 40 x 80 4.91 10.09 114 66 ALF70(1)132EL450
450  1,500 EN 40 x 100 5.34 10.88 99 54 ALF70(1)152EN450
450  1,800 EN 40 x 100 5.94 11.49 85 46 ALF70(1)182EN450
450  2,000 FP 45 x 105 6.97 14.41 68 39 ALF70(1)202FP450
450  2,200 KP 50 x 105 7.52 15.23 63 33 ALF70(1)222KP450
450  2,700 KP 50 x 105 8.45 15.99 53 31 ALF70(1)272KP450
500  240 DC 35 x 35 1.71 3.61 841 597 ALF70C241DC500
500  270 EB 40 x 30 1.86 3.74 765 545 ALF70(1)271EB500
500  300 DD 35 x 40 1.97 4.15 674 478 ALF70C301DD500
500  330 DE 35 x 45 2.12 4.49 612 423 ALF70C331DE500
500  390 DF 35 x 50 2.37 4.97 519 359 ALF70C391DF500
500  430 DF 35 x 50 2.50 5.19 472 335 ALF70C431DF500
500  470 DG 35 x 55 2.66 5.53 431 299 ALF70C471DG500
500  560 EF 40 x 50 3.02 6.04 370 264 ALF70(1)561EF500
500  680 EH 40 x 60 3.46 6.89 305 212 ALF70(1)681EH500
500  750 EH 40 x 60 3.65 7.13 278 199 ALF70(1)751EH500
500  820 EJ 40 x 70 3.91 7.70 254 177 ALF70(1)821EJ500
500  1,000 EL 40 x 80 4.42 8.53 209 150 ALF70(1)102EL500
500  1,200 EN 40 x 100 4.93 9.38 175 123 ALF70(1)122EN500
500  1,500 FP 45 x 105 5.85 10.93 153 112 ALF70(1)152FP500
500  1,600 FP 45 x 105 6.09 11.29 144 107 ALF70(1)162FP500
500  1,800 KP 50 x 105 6.68 12.15 130 96 ALF70(1)182KP500
500  2,200 KP 50 x 105 7.53 13.20 108 81 ALF70(1)222KP500
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C
(μF)
D x L
(mm)

Case
Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C (μF) D x L  (mm) 100 Hz 85°C
(A)
10 kHz 85°C
(A)
100 Hz 20°C
(mΩ)
10 kHz 20°C
(mΩ)
() Represents Part
Number Options
550  220 DC 35 x 35 1.49 2.33 1958 1703 ALF70C221DC550
550  240 EB 40 x 30 1.60 2.46 1825 1588 ALF70(1)241EB550
550  270 DD 35 x 40 1.70 2.66 1596 1388 ALF70C271DD550
550  330 DE 35 x 45 1.94 3.03 1309 1133 ALF70C331DE550
550  360 DF 35 x 50 2.08 3.24 1198 1042 ALF70C361DF550
550  390 DF 35 x 50 2.16 3.38 1109 959 ALF70C391DF550
550  470 DH 35 x 60 2.46 3.85 920 800 ALF70C471DH550
550  470 EF 40 x 50 2.52 3.90 933 808 ALF70(1)471EF550
550  510 EF 40 x 50 2.64 4.05 860 749 ALF70(1)511EF550
550  560 EH 40 x 60 2.85 4.41 783 678 ALF70(1)561EH550
550  620 EH 40 x 60 3.03 4.64 708 616 ALF70(1)621EH550
550  680 EH 40 x 60 3.17 4.85 648 561 ALF70(1)681EH550
550  820 EJ 40 x 70 3.59 5.47 538 466 ALF70(1)821EJ550
550  910 EL 40 x 80 3.87 5.88 484 421 ALF70(1)911EL550
550  1,000 EN 40 x 100 4.08 6.22 441 382 ALF70(1)102EN550
550  1,200 EN 40 x 100 4.57 6.88 369 320 ALF70(1)122EN550
550  1,300 FP 45 x 105 5.12 7.94 316 273 ALF70(1)132FP550
550  1,500 KP 50 x 105 5.72 8.79 278 239 ALF70(1)152KP550
550  1,800 KP 50 x 105 6.40 9.70 233 201 ALF70(1)182KP550
600  150 DC 35 x 35 1.60 3.46 853 589 ALF70C151DC600
600  160 EB 40 x 30 1.69 3.53 817 566 ALF70(1)161EB600
600  180 DD 35 x 40 1.81 3.91 711 491 ALF70C181DD600
600  220 DE 35 x 45 2.06 4.43 582 376 ALF70C221DE600
600  240 DF 35 x 50 2.20 4.74 534 369 ALF70C241DF600
600  270 DG 35 x 55 2.38 5.12 475 306 ALF70C271DG600
600  330 EF 40 x 50 2.75 5.69 397 275 ALF70(1)331EF600
600  390 EH 40 x 60 3.10 6.42 336 218 ALF70(1)391EH600
600  430 EH 40 x 60 3.27 6.67 306 212 ALF70(1)431EH600
600  470 EJ 40 x 70 3.50 7.19 279 182 ALF70(1)471EJ600
600  560 EL 40 x 80 3.91 7.91 235 153 ALF70(1)561EL600
600  620 EL 40 x 80 4.15 8.24 214 149 ALF70(1)621EL600
600  680 EN 40 x 100 4.38 8.75 195 127 ALF70(1)681EN600
600  820 EN 40 x 100 4.92 9.48 163 107 ALF70(1)821EN600
600  1,000 FP 45 x 105 5.75 11.48 132 92 ALF70(1)102FP600
600  1,200 KP 50 x 105 6.57 12.70 113 74 ALF70(1)122KP600
600  1,300 KP 50 x 105 6.89 13.12 105 73 ALF70(1)132KP600
630 150 DC 35 x 35 1.58 3.43 873 601 ALF70C151DC630
630 150 EB 40 x 30 1.63 3.44 889 612 ALF70(1)151EB630
630 180 DD 35 x 40 1.79 3.89 727 501 ALF70C181DD630
630 220 DE 35 x 45 2.04 4.40 596 410 ALF70C221DE630
630 220 DF 35 x 50 2.10 4.58 595 409 ALF70C221DF630
630 270 DG 35 x 55 2.38 5.12 486 334 ALF70C271DG630
630 330 DH 35 x 60 2.67 5.67 399 275 ALF70C331DH630
630 330 EF 40 x 50 2.74 5.68 406 280 ALF70(1)331EF630
630 390 EH 40 x 60 3.11 6.47 343 237 ALF70(1)391EH630
630 470 EJ 40 x 70 3.52 7.25 286 197 ALF70(1)471EJ630
630 560 EL 40 x 80 3.95 8.01 241 166 ALF70(1)561EL630
630 820 EN 40 x 100 4.88 9.46 167 115 ALF70(1)821EN630
630 1,000 FP 45 x 105 5.55 11.33 145 98 ALF70(1)102FP630
630 1,500 KP 50 x 105 7.06 13.39 100 68 ALF70(1)152KP630
(VDC) 100 Hz 20°C
(μF)
D x L
(mm)